

Supreme Court No. 21–1977  
Polk County Case Nos. CVCV061729 & CVCV062175

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

AIDEN VASQUEZ and MIKA COVINGTON,  
  
Petitioners–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
  
Respondent–Appellant–Cross-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Honorable William P. Kelly

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS–APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558  
Shefali Aurora, AT0012874  
**ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.**  
505 Fifth Avenue, Suite 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: 515-207-0567  
Facsimile: 515-243-8506  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org  
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org

Lisa Nowlin-Sohl  
**ACLU Foundation**  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: 206-348-3163  
Facsimile: 212-549-2650  
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org

F. Thomas Hecht, PHV001733  
Tina B. Solis, PHV001311  
Seth A. Horvath, PHV001734  
**Nixon Peabody LLP**  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 5200  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: 312-977-4443  
Facsimile: 312-977-4405  
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com  
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com  
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....3

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....7

**INTRODUCTION**.....11

**ARGUMENT**.....14

I. Petitioners were not required to assert their ICRA claims before the Commission .....14

II. The Regulation violates the ICRA’s prohibition against gender-identity discrimination .....18

III. Petitioners are entitled to recover their attorney’s fees and costs .....19

    A. The ICRA and the EAJA expressly authorize fee-shifting, and neither the *Good* attorney’s-fee decision nor *Hollinrake* prohibit it.....19

    B. The EAJA’s exceptions to fee-shifting do not apply to this case .....24

        1. DHS’s role in this case was not “primarily adjudicative” .....24

        2. DHS’s role in this case was not to determine Petitioners’ “eligibility” for, or “entitlement” to, a “monetary benefit or its equivalent” .....28

**CONCLUSION**.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, LLC</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	21
<i>Ayala v. Ctr. Line, Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1987) .....	21
<i>Braddock v. Mo. Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 200 S.W.3d 78 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	34
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm'n</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015) .....	24
<i>Chiavetta v. Iowa Bd. of Nursing</i> , 595 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1999) .....	15
<i>Colwell v. Iowa Dep't Human Servs.</i> , 923 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019) .....	26, 33
<i>Cortaro Water Users' Assn v. Steiner</i> , 148 Ariz. 314 (Ariz. 1986).....	35
<i>Endress v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 944 N.W.2d 71 (2020) .....	27
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	21
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019) .....	15, 18
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. 18–1613, 2019 WL 5424960 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Hollinrake v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 1988) .....	13, 15, 18, 20

<i>Kent v. Emp’t Appeal Bd.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993) .....	30
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018) .....	22
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>Marlar v. State</i> , 666 P.2d 504 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1983).....	35
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	33
<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017) .....	35
<i>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998) .....	29, 34
<i>Schuler v. Rodberg</i> , 516 N.W.2d 902 (Iowa 1994) .....	22
<i>State v. Vargason</i> , 607 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2000) .....	22
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018) .....	18
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022) .....	12, 16
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2012 (2022) .....	32
24 C.F.R. § 982 (2022) .....	31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–65 (2022) .....	32

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–77 (2022).....	31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–78 (2022).....	31
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441–79 (2022).....	31
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2022).....	21
Iowa Code § 216.2 (2022) .....	20
Iowa Code § 216.7 (2022) .....	22
Iowa Code § 216.15 (2022) .....	16, 19, 21
Iowa Code § 216.16 (2022) .....	12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21
Iowa Code § 234.12 (2022) .....	32
Iowa Code § 625.29 (2022) .....	13, 14, 19, 24, 28, 32, 35

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	29
<i>Dictionary by Merriam–Webster</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam.webster.com/dictionary">https://www.merriam.webster.com/dictionary</a> .....	29
<i>Dictionary.com</i> , <a href="http://www.dictionary.com">http://www.dictionary.com</a> .....	29
Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., Iowa Health & Wellness Plan, “Benefits,” <a href="https://dhs.iowa.gov/IHAWP/benefits">https://dhs.iowa.gov/IHAWP/benefits</a> .....	31
Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., “Provider Enrollment,” <a href="https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/enrollment">https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/providers/enrollment</a> .....	31
Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., “FAQs,” <a href="https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members/member-resources/frequently-asked-questions">https://dhs.iowa.gov/ime/members/member-resources/frequently-asked-questions</a> .....	31

Kathryn A. Sabbeth, <i>What’s Money Got to Do with It?: Public Interest Lawyering and Profit</i> , 91 Denv. U. L. Rev. 441 (2014) .....	22
Robert V. Percival & Geoffrey Miller, <i>The Role of Attorney Fee Shifting in Public Interest Litigation</i> , L. & Contempt. Probs. (Winter 1984) .....	21
Susan M. Olson, <i>How Much Access to Justice from State “Equal Access to Justice Acts”?</i> , 71 Chi.–Kent L. Rev. 547 (1995) .....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, What Can Snap Buy?</i> , <a href="https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/eligible-food-items">https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/eligible-food-items</a> .....	32
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Housing Choice Vouchers Fact Sheet</i> , <a href="https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/public_indian_housing/programs/hc_housing/programs/hcv/about/fact_sheet">https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/public_indian_housing/programs/hc_housing/programs/hcv/about/fact_sheet</a> .....	31
